OFFICE OF INVESTIGATIONS AND ENFORCEMENT-JENNIFER HARRIS, INVESTIGATOR, 
AND RAY TROTTER, INVESTIGATOR  
Dr.  Harris presented the following report for information purposes only: Between January 1, 2025 – 
September 4, 2025 there were seventy-two (72) active investigations, one hundred sixty-five (165) closed 
cases and total complaints received are one hundred and ninety-six (196). 

IRC Statistical Report and IRC Recommendations- Dr. Harris and Attorney Smith, answered questions 
relating to the IRC recommendations. 

Dismissals (20) 
Formal Complaints (10) 
Letters of Caution (4) 

Dr. Gillespie moved to accept the IRC recommendations.